

Order no.9
Dated, 13.01.2023

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge. A bail application along with copy of documents is filed on behalf of accused Biswajit Biswas.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the applicant is an Indian citizen and in support of its contention he relies upon the copies of Voter list, Voter Electoral Roll and Voter card of the accused.

In this circumstances, I find it appropriate to send these documents to the I.O. for verification as veracity of the documents filed by the accused cannot be ascertained at this stage without proper verification, The bail application shall be decided after receiving report from the I.O.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. directing him to submit a report after verification of the documents filed by the accused on the next date.

To 06.02.2023 for report of the I.O. and hearing bail application.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat